for the six months ended 31 December 2004

Group embedded value at 31 December 2004

Group Group Group
31 December 31 December % 30 June

R million 2004 2003 change 2004

Shareholders’ funds 2 821(1) 2 170(2) 30 2 436
Value of in-force business before
cost of capital 5 604 4 402 27 4 803
Cost of capital (434) (290) 50 (363)

Discovery Holdings embedded value 7 991 6 282 27 6 876
Number of shares (millions) 520,1 513,5 513,3
Embedded value per share R15,36 R12,23 26 R13,40
Diluted embedded value per share R14,71 R11,67 26 R12,89

(1) Shareholders’ funds include R1 605 million in respect of the Life product negative reserve.

(2) Destiny Health preference shares were converted at R14/US$1 during 2003 and not at historical rates of R7/US$1, in
accordance with the Group’s accounting policy. As described in the 2004 Annual Report, the 31 December 2003
shareholders’ funds balance was restated to record the preference shares at historical rates. The effect of this restatement
was to increase the currency translation reserve by R60 million and reduce outside shareholders' interest by R60 million.

Value of in-force business at 31 December 2004

Value Value
before Cost after
cost of of cost of

R million capital capital capital

Health and Vitality 3 329 –(1) 3 329
Life 2 062 (421) 1 641
Destiny Health (2) 213 (13) 200

Total 5 604 (434) 5 170

(1) With effect from 1 January 2004, no allowance has been made for the inclusion in the Health value of in-force of any
reinsurance contracts and the cost of capital associated with such contracts.

(2) Figures for Destiny Health reflect Discovery’s 99,2% shareholding in Destiny Health at 31 December 2004.

Value of in-force business at 30 June 2004

Value Value
before Cost after
cost of of cost of

R million capital capital capital

Health and Vitality 3 194 – 3 194
Life 1 447 (340) 1 107
Destiny Health 162 (23) 139

Total 4 803 (363) 4 440

Embedded value earnings

Six months Six months Twelve months
ended ended ended

31 December 31 December 30 June
R million 2004 2003 2004

Embedded value at end of period 7 991 6 282 6 876
Embedded value at beginning of period 6 876 4 928 4 928

Increase in embedded value 1 115 1 354 1 948
Net issue of capital (17) (849) (847)
Dividends paid to Destiny Health
preference shareholders 1 1 1
Revaluation of forward foreign
exchange contract (6) (14) (8)

Embedded value earnings 1 093 492 1 094

Annualised return on
embedded value (%) 34,3 20,9 22,2

Components of embedded value earnings

Six months Six months Twelve months